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VIRGIN I A:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
INRE:
$413.00 in U .S. CURRENCY
Docket#: CL ~c;;O 1:: 7?

TO: MARTY BRUNSON, Owner
1119 KENEBEC STREET #3A
OXON HILL, MD 20745.

NOTICE OF SEIZURE

TAKE NOTICE that on Augu st 3, 1992 the above referenced property, CF910555
Commonwealth's Exhibit #3, was seized by law enforcement authorities of the
Commonwealth at the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, Alexandria, Virginia
because it was involved in a violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-249, Code of Virginia,
1950, as amended, to-wit: Used in substantial connection with the manufacture, sale or
distribution of controlled substances.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

l
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VIRGIN I A:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CI1Y OF ALEXANDRIA
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

v.

DOCKET#: CL

$413.00 in U.S. CURRENCY
and
MARTY BRUNSON, Owner
1119 KENEBEC STREET #3A
OXON HILL, MD 20745.
INFORMATION

COMES NOW the Commonwealth, by Jennifer B. Pollard, Assistant
Commonwealth's Attorney, and informs the Court that on or about May 17, 1991 the
defendant property was used in substantial connection with, or represents the proceeds
from, the manufacture, sale, or distribution of controlled substances in violation of§ 18.2249 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.
WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth requests that said property be condemned and
forfeited to the Commonwealth according to law and that the Clerk of this Court notify
those concerned or interested in said property to appear and show cause why such
property should not be forfeited.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

2

2

BRUNSON, Page 2.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
/

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, to-wit:

This day personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the City and
State aforesaid, Jennifer B. Pollard, Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney, and made oath
that the above statements are, to the best of her knowledge, true and accurate.

Given under my hand this

~

tiday of August, 1992.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expireska..A.

~

.31, 1'19
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V I R G I N I A:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
COMMONWEALTH OF

VIRGINIA~

v.
$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
AND

MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF MOTIONS
TO:

Jennifer Pollard
Assistant Commonwealth Attorney
520 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 28th day of April, 1993 at

10 : 00

a.m.

or

as

soon thereafter as

cou nsel

may be heard,

d efenda n t will present argument o n the f oll ow ing motions a c opy
o f wh ic h are atta ched:
1.

Motion

for

Ex tension

of

Time

to

File

Respon siv e

Pleadings.
2.

Motion to Dismiss Information due to lack of subject

matter jurisdiction.
MARTY BRUNSON
By Counsel

Attorney for Defendant
1 2 03 Duke Street
Alexandr i a , Virginia 22314
(703) 549 - 5 5 46
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V I R G I N I A:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

v.
$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
AND

MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,
Defendant.
MOTION TO DISMISS
COMES NOW, the defendant, Marty Brunson, by counsel, and
pursuant to section 19.2-386.1 et seq. of the Code of Virginia,
1950, as amended, moves this Court to dismiss the Information
filed herein for forfeiture of the defendant's property on the
following basis:
1.

The Court is

authorized the
failed

to

file

witho~t

subject matter jurisdiction to

forfeiture since the Commonwealth of Virginia
its

Information

against

defendant's

property within ninety days of the seizure as required.

seized
See

19 . 2-386 . 3, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended and Jenkins v.
Commonwealth, ___ Va. App.
2.

, 411 S.E.2d 841 (1991) .

That defendant's property ($413.00 U.S . Currency) was

seized in accordance with Section 18.2-249 and prior to the
filing of an Information on May 17,

1991 when the Alexandria

Police arrested the defendant charging him with "Possession with
the Intent to Distribute Cocaine."
3.

That the Information against defendant's property was

filed on August 5, 1992 a date beyond ninety days of the date of

5
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seizure.
WHEREFORE,

your defendant prays

for

a

dismissal

of the

Information filed herein, the return of his seized property, his
attorney's fees and costs expended herein, and for such further
relief deem just and proper.
MARTY BRUNSON
By Counsel

Attorney for Defendant
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 549-5546
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V I R G I N I A:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
COMMONWEALTH
OF VIRGINIA
~

-1..

' JL-\ I J

vs.

CL920678

. --

MARTY BRUNSON,
Defendant
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS
COMES NOW THE COMMONWEALTH, by its attorney, and
respectfully asks this Court to deny the defendant's Motion to
Dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.
Section 19.2-386.3 of The Code of Virginia (Michie 1990) as
amended, requires that, if the Commonwealth seize property
pursuant to §18.2-249 without first filing an information, then
the Commonwealth must file a notice of seizure for forfeiture
within 21 days and an information within ninety days of the date
of the seizure.
Defendant argues that the information in the case at bar was
not filed within 90 days of the date of seizure of the property,
and that the information should therefore be dismissed.
The defendant's motion to dismiss should be denied because
1) the Court is not without subject matter jurisdiction, and
defendant's reliance on Jenkins v. Commonwealth, 13 Va. App. 420,
411 S.E.2d 841 (1991), is misplaced; 2) the initial seizure by
police was mandated for evidentiary purposes relating to the
criminal prosecution and does not constitute the date the
property was seized for forfeiture; 3) those cases interpreting
the mandatory nature of the forfeiture filing period apply

7
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exclusively to property seized only for forfeiture and not to
property seized for evidentiary purposes; and 4) the statutory
scheme clearly contemplates two separate dates for seizure, one
for evidentiary purposes and a separate date for seizure for
forfeiture.

I.

RELIANCE ON JENKINS IS MISPLACED.

Jenkins v. Commonwealth, 13 Va. App. 420, 411 S.E.2d 841
(1991), was a criminal proceeding, in which the defendant was
convicted of a criminal offense and sentenced, and at the
conclusion of which, the attorney for the Commonwealth moved the
Court to forfeit funds taken from the defendant at the time of
his arrest.

The Court granted this motion as part of the

criminal case, without any action having been filed under the
civil forfeiture statutes.
The Court of Appeals reversed, holding that "(t)he subject
matter jurisdiction necessary to forfeiture is conferred upon the
trial court only through these several statutes and the court's
authority is dependent upon scrupulous adherence to their

r

provisions." (citing Haina v . Commonwealth , 235 Va. 571 at 5757 6) •

In the case at bar, the Commonwealth has utilized the proper
civil statutes, giving this court subject matter jurisdiction .
Jenkins is also factually distinguishable from the present
case because in Jenkins there was no dispute that the police
initially seized defendant's money pursuant to §18.2-249 for

8
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forfeiture.

In the case at bar the police did not initially

seize the money for forfeiture purposes.
II.

THE INITIAL SEIZURE BY POLICE WAS FOR EVIDENCE, NOT
FORFEITURE.

The Commonwealth will offer testimony that on May 17, 1991,
when police observed the defendant, Marty Brunson, give a rock of
crack cocaine to another individual, and then arrested him, the
several individually packaged rocks of crack which were in his
hand, the pager, and the $413.00 cash were all seized from his
person as circumstantial evidence tending to prov e that Mr.
Brunson possessed the cocaine with the intent to distribute it.
The property was seized at that time solely and exclusively for
evidentiary purposes in the criminal proceeding .
Further testimony will be offered that this is the
Alexandria Police Department's usual procedure; and that had
observation indicated to police that Mr. Brunson was the buyer
rather than the seller, any money found on his pers o n would not
have been seized, and thi s is also usual police procedure .
Further testimony will be offered that the money remained in
the police property room until it was admitted into e v idence at
the trial, at which Mr. Bruns on was conv icted by the Court for
simple possession of c o caine.

The propert y was thereafter

retained in the custod y of the clerk of the court.

No written

requests or formal mo tions for return of the money having been
made by Mr. Brunson, his money, like

evidence admitted in ever y

other criminal case, remain e d in the circuit court's vault for
months after the c rimin a l matter had concluded.

9
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On August 3, 1992, the Commonwealth determined to subject
the property to seizure for forfeiture pursuant to § 18.2-249 .
On August 5, 1992, the Commonwealth filed both a notice of
seizure and an information initiating forfeiture proceedings with
respect to this property.
III . CASES CONSTRUING THE MANDATORY NATURE OF THE
FILING PERIOD APPLY TO PROPERTY INITIALLY SEIZED
FOR FORFEITURE, AND NOT TO PROPERTY INITIALLY
SEIZED FOR EVIDENCE.
Numerous cases can be located from Virginia and other
jurisdictions in which the Courts hold that the statutory
language regarding the time limit for filing for forfeiture is
plain and mandatory.

No cases could be located in which the

Commonwealth, or other states, took the position that the
property was initially seized for evidence.

In each of the long

line of cases that exist stating and restating the holding that
the time limit is plain, unambiguous, and mandatory, the property
was conceded to have been initially seized for forfeiture.
In Haina v. Commonwealth, 235 Va. 571 (1988), police
executed a search warrant at a waterfront property known as
Kendall Hall, for the property and a boat docked there, and
seized a large amount of marijuana.

Police also seized a

Mercedes Benz 450-SL automobile, which was found parked at
Kendall Hall.

There was no contraband found in the car, and n o

showing that it was part of the marijuana distribution scheme.
It was apparently seized as fruits of the conspiracy on the
theory that a principal in th e conspiracy had purchased the car
and had given in as a gift to the registered owner, and the

10
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registered owner may have had knowledge that the principal was
engaged in an illegal enterprise.

There is no indication

whatever that it was seized as evidence or used for evidence in
the criminal proceeding.
seized for forfeiture

It appears undisputed that the car was

purpose~

at the outset.

The filing of the information was not performed within the
sixty day time period, the statutory time period then in effect
pursuant to §4-56 of The Code of Virginia.

Accordingly, the

Court held that the statutory time period prescribed for filing
was jurisdictional, was here filed untimely, and reversed the
trial court's order of forfeiture.
Raina and other cases which stand for the proposition that
the time period for filing is clear, unambiguous, and mandatory,
are not relev ant to the issue in the case at bar.

They are

factually distinguishable from Mr. Brunson's case because Mr.
Brunson's property was seized by the police not for forfeiture,
but for evidence.

Thus the clear, unambiguous, and mandatory

time period does n ot apply to the date the Mr. Brunso n's property
was f irst s e ized by po lice .

IV.

THE STATUTORY SCHEME CLEARLY CONTEMPLATES TWO
SEPARATE DATES FOR SEIZURE.

The presence of parallel provisions in the Code of Virginia
for the seizure and c ustody of pr operty indi c ate that the sei z ur e
of property for forf e iture is distin c t fr om and occur s subse que n t
to a seizure of property f o r use a s ev ide n ce in a c rimi n al c a se.
As the statutory scheme illustrates, the purpose of a seizure in
the criminal conte xt is to obtain e v id e nce of the commission of a

11
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crime, whereas the purpose of a seizure pursuant to § 18.2-249 is
to establish the court's in rem jurisdiction over the property,
which becomes the defendant in a forfeiture action.

37 C.J.S.

Forfeitures S 5, 12.
The provisions of Chapters 4 and 22.1 of The Code of
Virginia establish the following chronology and rationale for
criminal and civil seizures:
1).

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-53 (Michie 1990), which enumerates

the categories of things which can seized pursuant to a search
warrant, states that the purpose of the seizure is to obtain
evidence of the commission of a crime.
2).

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-58 (Michie 1990) provides that

property seized shall be kept "to be used as evidence, and
thereafter be disposed of as provided by law."

This language

indicates that property which has lost its character as evidence
may, by statute, acquire a different legal character and
significance.
3).

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-249.A (Michie 1988), provides that

certain categories of property "shall be subject to seizure" for
the purpose of a civil forfeiture proceeding pursuant to Chapter
22.1.

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-249.8 (Michie Supp. 1992).
The choice of the phrase "subject to seizure" denotes that

seizure for forfeiture is optional rather than automatic and ,
therefore, a separate event.

The directive that seizures

pursuant to§ 18.2-249 are subject to the Chapter 22.1 filing and
notice procedures indic ates that a seizure for forfeiture
requires additional, affirmative action by the Commonwealth .
4).

The procedure established in Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-386.4
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(Michie Supp. 1992) for handling property seized for forfeiture
is distinct from the S 19.2-58 procedure.

Section 19.2-386.4,

which provides for the actual or constructive seizure of property
pending forfeiture, further illustrates the intent of the
legislature to create two, separately administered categories of
seizures.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commonwealth respectfull y
submits that jurisdiction has been properly established and the
defendant"s motion to dismiss should be denied.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Jennifer B . Pollard, hereby certify that a true copy of
the foregoing Response to Motion to Dismiss was delivered by
facsimile to counsel for the defendant herein, Donald C. Allen,
1203 Duke Street, Alexandria, , VA.·1:h ' s 2llf"'"day of April, 1993.

Attorney
__./.
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VIRGIN A:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

CO:MMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

v.
$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
AND

MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,
Defendant.
NOTICE OF MOTIONS
TO:

Jennifer Pollard
Assistant Commonwealth Attorney
520 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 12th day of May, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. or as soon
thereafter as counsel may be heard, defendant will present for entry the attached order dismissing
the Commonwealth's forfeiture action, and move the court for an award of attorney fees. A copy
of the motion is attached.

MARTY BRUNSON
By Counsel

Donald R. Allen
Attorney for Defendant
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 549-5546
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VIRGIN A
IN TIIE CIRCUIT COURT FOR TIIE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
v

CL920678

$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
and

MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,
DEFENDANT.
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES
COMES NOW the Defendant, Marty Brunson, by Counsel, and pursuant to Section 19-.2386.12, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended moves this Court for an award of attorney fees on
the following basis:

1. That on August 5, 1992, the Corrunonwealth Attorney for the City of Alexandria filed
an Information seeking forfeiture of $413.00 in U.S. currency seized from the Defendant on May
17, 1991 when Defendant was arrested and charged with "Possession With the Intent to Distribute
Cocaine".
2. That on April 28, 1993, Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the Information for lack of
subject matter jurisdiction was granted.
3. That Title 19.2-386.12, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended authorizes this court to
pay reasonable attorney fees where the proceeding is terminated his favor of the defendant.

4. That Defendant's attorney has attached an itemization of time and cost expended in
defending against the Corrunonwealth's Information.
WHEREFORE, on the foregoing the Defendant prays_that this Court entered an Order
granting to Defendant's attorney reasonable attorney fees. · ~
MARTY BRUNSON
By Counsel

2.~~enf . 4~
Attorney for Defendant
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 549-5546
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TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Judges of the Alexandria Circuit Court
Donald R. Allen
Attorney Fees In Law No CL920678
May 4, 1993

TIME EXPENDED IN THE ABOVE CASE IS AS FOLLOWS:

2/10/93
2/17/93
2/24/93
3/1/93
4/21/93
4/22[93
4/23/93
4/23/93
4/27/93
4/27/93
4/27/93
4/28/93
4/28/93
5/12/93

Retrieved and Reviewed file
Draft Praecipes
Court Appearance/case status
Phone conference wfclient
Research
Telephone conf. wfopposing counsel
Draft Responses
File Repsonses
Review Opposition memorandum
Phone conf. wfopposing counsel
Research
Court appearance/hearing on motion
Document prep.fmotion for attorney
fees
Court appearance/motion

1 hrs.
10 mins.
30 mins.
15 mins.
2 hrs.
10 mins.
2 hrs.
15 mins.
1.5 hrs.
10 mins.
2 hrs.
2.5 hrs.
2.0 hrs.

TOTAL TIME

14.5 hours

AT TIME $120.00 HOUR

$1,740.00

16

1.6

VIRGIN A

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

CO:MMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

v

CL920678

$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
and
MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,

DEFENDANT.

ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard upon defendant's Motion to Dismiss the
Commonwealth of Virginia•s Information filed against $413.00 in U.S. Currency owned by the
defendant for lack of subject matter jurisdiction; upon defendant's Motion for Attorney Fees;
upon the evidence heard in open court on April 28, 1993 and May 12, 1993; and upon argument
by counsel for the parties; and
IT APPEARING to the Court that the Commonwealth of Virginia has failed to file its
Information against defendant's seized property within ninety (90) days as required under Section
19.2-386.3, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended; and
IT APPEARING to the Court that as a result of the Commonwealth of Virginia•s untimely
filing of its Information this Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to hear the Information; and
further
UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the Court being of the opinion that Donald R.
Allen, Esquire should be compensated for his services in this cause as authorized in Section 19.2386.12, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended; it is hereby
ADnJDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that defendant's Motion to Dismiss for lack
of subject matter jurisdiction be and the same hereby is GRANTED and the Information filed
herein be DISMISSED; and

17
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ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED, that defendant's Motion for attorney fees
is Granted and Donald R. Allen, Esquire, attorney for the defendant is awarded the swn of
$ /t'O. ,.... to be paid by the Commonwealth of Virginia from the Criminal Fund, and further

~ ORDERED that the Clerk of the Circuit Court return to the defendant his currency now
1
~) '1otalling the swn of$ 31 t ;?.,5 which had been held by the Clerk·s Office in criminal case

()
i)~ .
1.

·ph'

nwnberCF910555 .1.A (JC ~ ; 71-v <u ,H/t• :; ' c.vl

uf(.'t/lvt(J,<-ic:, l)

111

Tl-1 1) ur b~-

AND TillS IS FINAL:
Entered this

__}_l day of~l993.

j

·JUDGE

I ASK FOR TIDS:

Donald R. Allen
Attorney for Defendant
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703)549-5546

e
Ass4;ta t Commonwealth Attorney
520 King Street, Suite 301
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703)838-4100
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

v.

CL920678

$413.00 IN U.S. CURRENCY,
Defendant
and
MARTY BRUNSON,
Owner.
NOTICE OF APPEAL
The Commonwealth, by its attorney, hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of Virginia
from the Order of this Court, entered on May 12, 1993, granting Defendant's Motion to
Dismiss the Information filed by the Commonwealth on the grounds of lack of subject
matter jurisdiction.
The Commonwealth respectfully represents that it is aggrieved by the judgment of
the court. Jurisdiction for this appeal lies pursuant to Sections 8.01-670.A.l.b and 8.01-672
of the Code of Virginia, in that the controversy concerns the condemnation of property
and directly raises a matter not merely pecuniary.
A statement of facts and other incidents of the case will be filed.

Respectfully Submitted,
EALTH OF VIRGINIA

ar
onwealth's Attorney

19

19

VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUlT COURT FOR Tiffi CITY OF ALEXANDRIA
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ,
V.

$413.00 IN THE U .S. CURRENCY,

)
)
)
)
)
)

and

)

MARTY BRUNSON, OWNER,

)
)
)

AT LAW CL920678

)

Defendant.

STATEMENT OF FACTS, TESTIMONY, AND OTHER INCIDENTS OF THE CASE
l.

On May 17, 1991, Marty Brunson, the defendant, was arrested by officer's of the

Alexandria Police Department (the Seizing Agency) and charged with Possession with Intent to
Distribute Cocaine.
2.

On September 3, 1991, the grand jury indicted Mr. Brunson on the charge of

Possession with the Intent to Distribute Cocaine in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-248.
3.

On October 15, 1991, Mr. Brunson was tried without a jury, the Honorable Donald

M. Haddock presiding. Judge Haddock convicted Mr. Brunson of simple possession of cocaine
in violation of Virginia Code Section 18.2-250, and on November 11, 1991 , sentenced him to
serve five years in the penitentiary, with all but 60 days suspended for five years.
4.

At the time of his arrest, Mr. Brunson was in possession of $413.00 of U.S.

Currency, a pager, and six (6) rocks of crack cocaine. The items were seized by the arresting
offi cers.

5.

On August 5, 1992, the Commonwealth commenced an action of forfeiture against

the $4 13.00 by filing an Infom1ation and Notice of Seizure in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit

·.. ·

•,

'·::..·

.

Court pursuant to Virginia Code Section 19.2-386.1.

6.

.. --: .

On October 26, 1992 and again on December 15, 1992, the Court ordered issuance

of publication notice with a waiver of publication in a newspaper. On December 15, 1992, the
Clerk of the Court filed a certificate stating that notice of the seizure had been mailed and posted.
7.

On February 10, 1993 Mr. Brunson appeared by counsel and a May 7, 1993 trial

date was eventually set.
8.

Prior to trial, Mr. Brunson, by counsel, filed a Motion to Dismiss the Information

commenced by the Commonwealth for the forfeiture of the $413.00 pursuant to Virginia Code
Section 19.2-386.1 et seq. contending that the Court was without subject matter jurisdiction to
authorize the forfeiture since the Commonwealth had failed to file its Information against his
seized property within ninety days of the seizure as required by Virginia Code Section 19.2 386.3.
9.

Mr. Brunson, by counsel, argued that the $413.00 in U.S. Currency had been

seized in accordance with Virginia Code Section 18.2-249 on May 17, 1991 when Mr. Brunson
was arrested by officers of the Alexandria Police.
10.

Mr. B'Unson 's counsel argued that the seizure of the property occurred on the arrest

date, May 17, 1991,which was prior to the filing of the Information, and that the Information
being filed on August 5, 1992 occurred on a date beyond ninety days of the date of seizure
depriving the Court of subject matter jurisdiction.
11.

The Commonwealth argued that the initial seizure by the police was mandated for

evidentiary purposes relating to the criminal prosecution and therefore did not constitute the date
the property was seized for forfeiture.
12.

The Commonwealth further argued that those cases interpreting the mandatory
21
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:. /

nature of the forfeiture filing period apply exclusively to property seized only for forfeiture and
and not property seized for evidentiary purposes and that the statutory scheme clearly
contemplated two separate dates for seizure, one for evidentiary purposes and a separate for a
seizure for forfeiture.
13.

At the hearing on Mr. Brunson's Motion to Dismiss the Information, the

Commonwealth presented ·testimony by Officer Griffin who testified that officers of the
Alexandria Police Department observed Mr. Brunson give a rock of crack cocaine to another
individual and placed Mr. Brunson under arrest. Officer Griffin testified that in a search incident
to the arrest, the police officers seized several individually packaged rocks of crack cocaine, a
pager, and a roll of currency in the amount of $413.00 as circumstantial evidence of the offense
and that those items were packaged and secured at the police property section according to the
established procedures of the Alexandria Police Department.
14.

Officer Griffin testified that the CoUrt admitted the $413.00 into evidence as

Commonwealth's Exhibit #3 and that it was thereafter retained in the custody of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court. He further testified that no written requests or formal motions for the return of

'

'.

the money having been made by Mr. Brunson, the money, like evidence admitted in every other
criminal case, remained in the court's vault after the conclusion of the criminal case.
15.

Officer Griffin admitted on cross examination that he did not know who or when

the decision to forfeit the $413.00 was made. However, the Commonwealth determined to seize
the property on August 3, 1992.
16.
.·::·:··

After the testimony and argument by both parties, Judge Haddock on May 12,

1993 granted Mr. Brunson's motion to dismiss the Information for lack of subject matter

•. :.·

jurisdiction finding that the property could .b e seized only once by the Commonwealth and that

..... .
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the Information which commenced the forfeiture proceeding was untimely. Judge Haddock
granted Mr. Brunson's motion for

atto~ey

fees out of the state's Criminal Fund in the amount

of $100.00 on the basis that it bore a rational relationship to the amount in controversy rather
than the $1 ,740.00 requested by Mr. Brunson's counsel.
17.

The Commonwealth filed its Notice of Appeal on May 20, 1993.

Marty Brunson
By Counsel

~JlR - ~
onald R. Allen
Attorney for the Defendant
1203 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-5546

:.·;..

-: •.

.·· ·
...

.. ..,; .·,.

.:·

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR
I.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE FORFEITURE
ACTION FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION WHERE
THE INFORMATION WAS FILED MORE THAN NINETY DAYS AFTER
THE PROPERTY WAS SEIZED AS EVIDENCE OF A CRIME.
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CERTIFICATE
I, S. Randolph Sengel, Deputy Commonwealth's Attorney for
the City of Alexandria, Virginia, do hereby certify that on this
3rd day of December, 1993 I have delivered twenty copies of the
foregoing Appendix to the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Virginia
and mailed three copies of the Appendix to counsel for the
Appellee, Donald R. Allen, Esq., 1203 Duke Street, Alexandria, VA
22314.

s.~

Deputy Commonwealth's Attorney
520 King Street, Suite 301
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703}83 8 -4157

